THE EFFECT OF CHARACTERIZATION AND
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF COFFEE POWDER FILLED
NATURAL RUBBER COMPOSITES

NUR WAIZA SHAHIRAH BINTI ISHAK

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2023



The Final Year Project Report entitled “The Effect of Characterization and
Mechanical Properties of Coffee Powder Filled Natural Rubber Composites” was
submitted by Nur Waiza Shahirah binti Ishak in partial fulfillment of the requirement for
the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences, and was approved by

Pn. Siti Noorashikin binti Jamal
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Polymer Technology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA

02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali Dr. Nasulhah binti Kasim
Project Coordinator Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA University Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau 02600 Arau
Perlis Perlis

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of Study

1.4 Objectives of Study

1.5 Scope and Limitation of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction to Natural Rubber (NR)
2.1.1 Properties of NR
2.1.2 Application of NR
2.2 Filler
2.2.1 Natural Fibre as An Alternative Filler
2.2.2 Coftee Powder as Natural Fibre
2.2.2.1 Origin of Coffee
2.2.2.2 The Longitudinal Section of a Coffee Fruit
2.2.2.3 Chemical Composition of Coffee

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials

3.2 Coffee Powder-Natural Rubber Compounding
3.3 Chemicals and Instruments

3.4 Calculation of The Raw Materials

Page
iii
v
vi
vii
X

X1
xii

AN D B W =

10
12
14

18
19
21

24
26
27
28



3.5 Preparation of Coffee Powder

3.6 Preparation of Composite
3.6.1 Mastication Procedure
3.6.2 Mixing Procedure

3.7 Test Procedure & Test Pieces
3.7.1 Cure Characteristics
3.7.2 Compression Moulding
3.7.3 Transform Infrared (FTIR) Spectrophotometer

Analysis

3.8 Mechanical Testing
3.8.1 Hardness Testing
3.8.2 Tensile Testing
3.8.3 Swelling Testing

3.9 Flowchart

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Cure Characteristics
4.2 FTIR Analysis
4.3 Hardness Testing
4.4 Tensile Testing
4.4.1 Tensile Strength
4.4.2 Elongation at Break
4.4.3 Tensile Modulus
4.5 Swelling Testing

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

31

32
32

35
36

38

38
39
42
44

45
47
50

52
53
55
56

60

63
67
72



ABSTRACT

THE EFFECT OF CHARACTERIZATION AND
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF COFFEE POWDER FILLED
NATURAL RUBBER COMPOSITES

Coffee is one of the most consumed beverages in the world and is the second largest
traded commodity after petroleum. Coffee contains a natural fibre which can reduce the
usage of carbon black in rubber composites. The coffee was crushed and sieved to
obtain more fine particles. This modification has made it possible to be used as
reinforcing filler in natural rubber as low cost and environmentally friendly alternatives
filler. The characterisation and mechanical properties of natural rubber filled coffee
powder were studied with varied filler loading from 0 phr to 40 phr filler loading. The
rubber, coffee powder and other compounding ingredients were compounded by using
internal mixer and two roll mill for homogenous process. In this researched,
reinforcement of NR with coffee powder at various filler loading was studied in order to
determine the optimum coffee powder filler loading. The cure time of rubber compound
was determined by using Moving Die Rheometer. For mechanical properties, hardness
testing, tensile testing, abrasion testing and swelling testing has been conducted and the
result showed that coffee powder filled natural rubber provided improvement to the
composites.

Xi





