# THE EFFECT OF CHARACTERIZATION AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF COFFEE POWDER FILLED NATURAL RUBBER COMPOSITES

### NUR WAIZA SHAHIRAH BINTI ISHAK

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**AUGUST 2023** 

The Final Year Project Report entitled "The Effect of Characterization and Mechanical Properties of Coffee Powder Filled Natural Rubber Composites" was submitted by Nur Waiza Shahirah binti Ishak in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Pn. Siti Noorashikin binti Jamal
Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Polymer Technology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali
Project Coordinator
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Nasulhah binti Kasim Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGE	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF SYMBOLS	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRACT	xii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Significance of Study	4
1.4 Objectives of Study	5
1.5 Scope and Limitation of Study	6
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction to Natural Rubber (NR)	7
2.1.1 Properties of NR	9
2.1.2 Application of NR	10
2.2 Filler	12
2.2.1 Natural Fibre as An Alternative Filler	14
2.2.2 Coffee Powder as Natural Fibre	
2.2.2.1 Origin of Coffee	18
2.2.2.2 The Longitudinal Section of a Coffee Fruit	19
2.2.2.3 Chemical Composition of Coffee	21
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Materials	24
3.2 Coffee Powder-Natural Rubber Compounding	24
3.3 Chemicals and Instruments	27
3.4 Calculation of The Raw Materials	28
J CAIVAIAUIOII OI IIIV IKUVI 1714UVIIUIU	<u>~()</u>

3.5 Preparation of Coffee Powder 3.6 Preparation of Composite	31
3.6.1 Mastication Procedure	32
3.6.2 Mixing Procedure	32
3.7 Test Procedure & Test Pieces	32
3.7.1 Cure Characteristics	35
3.7.2 Compression Moulding	36
3.7.2 Compression Woulding 3.7.3 Transform Infrared (FTIR) Spectrophotometer	30
Analysis	38
3.8 Mechanical Testing	30
3.8.1 Hardness Testing	38
3.8.2 Tensile Testing	39
3.8.3 Swelling Testing	42
3.9 Flowchart	44
CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Cure Characteristics	45
4.2 FTIR Analysis	47
4.3 Hardness Testing	50
4.4 Tensile Testing	
4.4.1 Tensile Strength	52
4.4.2 Elongation at Break	53
4.4.3 Tensile Modulus	55
4.5 Swelling Testing	56
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS	60
CHAPTER'S CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS	00
CITED REFERENCES	63
APPENDICES	67
CURRICULUM VITAE	72

#### **ABSTRACT**

## THE EFFECT OF CHARACTERIZATION AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF COFFEE POWDER FILLED NATURAL RUBBER COMPOSITES

Coffee is one of the most consumed beverages in the world and is the second largest traded commodity after petroleum. Coffee contains a natural fibre which can reduce the usage of carbon black in rubber composites. The coffee was crushed and sieved to obtain more fine particles. This modification has made it possible to be used as reinforcing filler in natural rubber as low cost and environmentally friendly alternatives filler. The characterisation and mechanical properties of natural rubber filled coffee powder were studied with varied filler loading from 0 phr to 40 phr filler loading. The rubber, coffee powder and other compounding ingredients were compounded by using internal mixer and two roll mill for homogenous process. In this researched, reinforcement of NR with coffee powder at various filler loading was studied in order to determine the optimum coffee powder filler loading. The cure time of rubber compound was determined by using Moving Die Rheometer. For mechanical properties, hardness testing, tensile testing, abrasion testing and swelling testing has been conducted and the result showed that coffee powder filled natural rubber provided improvement to the composites.